Advances in Civil Engineering
Materials
Yeonho Park,1 Ali Abolmaali,2 Mohammad Mohammadagha,3
and Swoo-Heon Lee4
DOI: 10.1520/ACEM20140011
Flexural Characteristic of
Rubberized Hybrid
Concrete Reinforced

TABLE 1
Mechanical and geometric properties of steel and synthetic fiber.
Fiber Type Surface Type (cross-section) Materials Length Tensile Strength Equivalent Diameter
Steel fiber End-hooked Low carbon steel 1.3 in. 174 ksi 0.02 in.
(Stick type) (Circle) (33mm) (1200MPa) (0.5mm)
Synthetic fiber Embossed 100 % virgin polypropylene 2.1 in. 85 ksi 0.04 in.
(Stick type) (Rectangle) (54mm) (585MPa) (1.0mm)
TABLE 2
Details of test specimens.
Fiber Reinforcement and Rubber Contents
Specimen ID Steel (lb/yd3 (kg/m3)) Synthetic (lb/yd3 (kg/m3)) Rubber (%) by Volume for Sand
1 Control beam — — —
2 CR-0-0-8 — — 8
3 CR-0-0-10 — — 10
4 CR-0-0-20 — — 20
5 SF-22-0-8 22 (13.1) — 8
6 SF-22-0-10 22 (13.1) — 10
7 SF-44-0-3 44 (26.1) — 3
8 SF-44-0-8 44 (26.1) — 8
9 SF-44-0-10 44 (26.1) — 10
10 SF-44-0-20 44 (26.1) — 20
11 PF-0-8-8 — 8 (4.8) 8
12 PF-0-8-20 — 8 (4.8) 20
13 HY-22-5-3 22 (13.1) 5 (3.0) 3
14 HY-44-5-3 44 (26.1) 5 (3.0) 3
15 HY-44-8-3 44 (26.1) 8 (4.8) 3
16 HY-44-5-5 44 (26.1) 5 (3.0) 5
17 HY-44-5-10 44 (26.1) 5 (3.0) 10
18 HY-44-8-10 44 (26.1) 8 (4.8) 10
PARK ET AL. ON FLEXURAL CHARACTERISTIC OF RUBBERIZED 499
Advances in Civil Engineering Materials
Copyright by ASTM Int'l (all rights reserved); Wed Dec 10 17:54:47 EST 2014
Downloaded/printed by

flexural capacity up to a rubber content of 10 %. However, the flexural capacity of
CR-0-0-20 (rubber volume fraction of 20 %: rubber only) was 16 % less than that of
the control mix. The slope of the load-deflection curve before cracking decreased as
the rubber content was increased. RC beams (CR-0-0-8/CR-0-0-10/CR-0-0-20)
experienced a less sharp drop of the load, indicating an improvement in ductility
after the first crack occurred. At rubber contents of 20 % (CR-0-0-20), the reduction
of peak load and an insignificant change of ductility were observed.
In Figs. 4(b) and 4(c), load-deflection curves of SFRC beams (0.17 % and 0.33 %
by volume of steel fiber/8 %, 10 %, and 20 % by volume of rubber) and PFRC (0.52 %
by volume of synthetic fiber/8 % and 20 % by volume of rubber) are presented. A high
percentage of steel fiber volume led to an increase in the first crack load (first peak
load) because of their high tensile strength and elastic modulus. However, this increase
did not affect the increase in ductility significantly. Moreover, even though it is well
known that the addition of crumb rubber exhibited a reduction in strength, incorpora-
tion of crumb rubber in conjunction with steel fibers enhanced both first crack load
and ductility when 10 % rubber volume was used (SF-22-0-10/SF-44-0-3/SF-44-0-8/
SF-44-0-10). Inclusion of steel fibers of 0.33 % of Vf (44 lb/yd
3) exhibited a significant
increase in the flexural strength of the rubberized mixtures.
At the same volume fraction of steel fibers (0.33 % of Vf), the increase of crumb